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Many LGBTQIA individuals ‘come of age’ at a time in life when meeting others, dating, and 
enjoying the night life included a bar or a nightclub . . . and maybe clandestine encounters in less likely 
places around the city.  

 
All are an important aspect of history that should be documented for the future. Make sure your 

favorite and/or most memorable recollections of those days in your life are recorded and archived for 
posterity in the Gay and Lesbian Archive of Mid-America (GLAMA) collections (glama.us).  

 
This census of nearly 175 establishments consists mostly of bars and nightclubs; but, also, book 

and video stores, and restaurants. It also includes lesser known—and largely undocumented—hang-outs 
and pick-up and/or hook-up spots from days long before the Grindr app on a cell phone could have been 
imagined.  

 
There is scant historical documentation, however, to determine which establishments opened as 

gay/lesbian establishments, transformed into them over time, or were simply ‘friendly’ or ‘welcoming’ 
establishments. For example, the Jewel Box Lounge, which was first listed in a directory in 1947, was a 
regular, straight nightclub until and even after the introduction of female impersonators in 1957 or 1958; 
a factoid relayed through oral tradition by a former owner of the Jewel Box.  

 
This census has expanded significantly since the 2011 debut of Changing Times. The author has 

invested innumerable hours researching annual Kansas City city directories and old, brittle Southwestern 
Bell telephone white and yellow pages dating to the 1930s to better develop a span of years for which 
establishments were open for business.  

 
To further solidify scholarship behind this census, additional details have also been gleaned from 

an incomplete collection of LGBT-related publications originally distributed for free at the entrances to 
bars/clubs (sometimes called ‘bar rags’). These are now being collected through donations from readers 
like you and archived in the GLAMA collections for permanent preservation and future access.  

 
Also, added here, when available, are owner/manager’s names and outstanding features or 

highlights from a few memories that have been shared since the first edition of Changing Times in 2011.  
 

CHANGING TIMES is available at: https://www.createspace.com/6606912 

Proceeds donated to GLAMA! 

 

        To add or correct information here, contact the author, co-founder of the Gay and Lesbian 

Archive of Mid-America (GLAMA) at david.jackson@orderlypackrat.com. Please be sure to 

include a reference to your submission (whether it is from a specific printed or online publication or 

a personal recollection). To donate to GLAMA, contact Stuart Hinds @ hindss@umkc.edu. 

  

https://www.createspace.com/6606912
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Kansas City, Missouri 
 

  Early Date  Owner(s); Manager(s); 

Name (>had been; <became)  Address Late Date Factoid(s) 

 

1823 Club (a men's gym) 1823 Wyandotte 1991-   

 

309 Delaware 309 Delaware 1982-1982   

 

501's 3611 Broadway    

 

Angie's  3601 Broadway 1988-1989   

 

Arabian Nights (aka. Melham's Arabian Nights in 1965)  

(<Bar Number One; >The Tent)  3314 Gillham Plaza 1961-1971 Mrs. Mercedes G.  

    Melham, 1963; Anthony  

    Fasone, Manager, 1965.  

    Leather and denim. 

 

Arabian Nights (aka. Melham's Arabian Nights in 1965) (<Bar Number One; >The Tent)  

 3314 Gillham Plaza 1981-1997 David Dickerson, Mgr.,   

1985-1990[see also Dickerson at 

Midnite Sun in 1985]. 

Leather/denim. 

 

Arthur's on Main 5031 Main St 1988-1988 

  

Attic Lounge Juice Bar 8401 Truman Rd 1980s (mid)-   

 Independence, MO 

 

Back Door (Bar), The (aka. Belle Starr Bistro; Cabaret at Opal's)  

 423 Southwest Blvd 2004-2016   

 

Bagdad 3712 Broadway 1961-1979 Bennie Palmentere,  

   1963-1967. Coctail  

   lounge and restaurant. 

 

Balanca's (Pyro Room) (>Daddy's; >Turtles; >Mari's) 1809 Grand Blvd 2002-2008   

Balanca's / Balanca Lounge 1007 Grand Blvd 1994-2002   

 

Bar Natasha 1911 Main St 2004-2008   

 

Bar Number One (>Arabian Nights; <The Tent)  

 3314 Gillham Plaza 1972-1972 De Mont A. Edwards,  

   Manager, 1972 

 

Beefcakes 19XX Main St -  Under 21. 

 

Belle Starr Bistro (see Back Door)   -   

 

Belle Starr's Time Out (>UBU) 1321 Grand Ave 2003-2004   

 

Big Mama's 1633 Southwest Blvd 1985-1985   

 

Billie Jeans (>Le Bistro) 5012 Main St 1982-1989 Joe Ciro, 1985. Lesbian. 
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Billie's 1822 Main St -  Drag. 

 

Billie's Lounge 2505 39th St E 1972-1985 Billie Fishback, 1972-1985 

 

Bistro 303 303 Westport Rd 2003-2016 Gene and Jeffrey.  

   Restaurant (French). 

 

Bootleggers (see Missie B's)      

 

Buddies 3715 Main St 1994-2016   

 

Bunkhouse Body Club (aka. Bunkhouse Baths) (bath house)  

 3109 Main St 1977-1991 Jerry Jamerson,  

   1985 and 1990 

 

Buttonwood Tree   -   

 

Cabaret at Opal's (see Back Door)      

 

Cabaret Lounge (aka. Club Cabaret, 1981-1984) (<Pegasus)  

 5024 Main St 1981-1984 Joseph J. Brown, 1990 

 

Cabaret Lounge (aka. Club Cabaret, 1999)  

(also Trading Post and Late Night Café in 1990 and 1991 respectively) (>Pegasus)  

 5024 Main St 1989-2003 Joseph J. Brown, 1990 

 

Café Trio / Starlett Lounge 3535 Broadway 2005-2005   

 

Casablanca 3611 Broadway 1982-1982   

 

Changes (>Rhine Castle Lounge) 2813 Main St 1985-1992 Julio Garbalosa, 1985;  

   Danny L. Bowman,  

   1990. Cruise bar; leather;  

   denim; country. 

 

Chuck Wagon Coffee House 6 31st St E 1982-1982   

 

Club 1020 1020 McGee 2004-2006   

 

Club Baths (first location) (bath house) 39th Baltimore 1979-1979   

 

Club Chemical   2000-2004   

 

Club KC (bath house) (second location) 1012 McGee 1982-1986   

 

Colony Bar/Club, The 3325 Troost Ave 1949-1972 Joseph D. Lombardo,  

1960-1972; John J. Tuccillo, 

1960-1964. 

 

Connections (first location)   1979-1979   

 

Connections Lounge (second location)  (>Open Range; <Side Kicks)  

 3707 Main St 1985-1989   

 

Corner Restaurant 4059 Broadway 1980-2005  After bar hang-out. 

 

Cowboy Lounge 1308 63rd St E 1971-1971 Mark Williamson,  

   manager, 1971 



Kansas City’s LGBTQIA Bar Census: 

© 2016 David W. Jackson 

 

 

Cup and Saucer on Delaware Street, Inc. 412 Delaware 1998-   

 

Daddy's (<Turtle's; <Mari's; <Tommy B's) 1809 Grand Blvd 1990-1993  

 

Daddy's Clubhouse Bar and Grill 1610 Main St 2006-2008 

 

Danny's on Broadway 3611 Broadway -   

 

Dante's Inferno (first location) 1104 Independence Ave 1935- Joe Lusco,  

owner; Scoots Scudiero, manager 

 

Dante's Inferno (second location)  12th Street - Joe Lusco, owner; Scoots  

   Scudiero, manager 

 

Desert Hearts 5526 Troost Ave 1990-1990  Lesbian 

 

Dixie Bell(e) Salo(o)n (first location) [and Hideout Leather Shop]  

 20 31st St E 1983-1990 Johnny P., owner, Dave  

   Cox, President, 1985;  

   Michael "Missie"  

   Burnes, 1990; 

 

Dixie Bell(e) Salo(o)n (second location) 1922-1924 Main St 1990-2000 Johnny P., owner   

 

DB [Dixie Belle] Warehouse (third location)  

 1915 Main St 2000-2006 Johnny P., owner   

 

Donald's 3700 Broadway -  Piano bar 

 

Dover Fox, The 4334 Main St 1974-1984   

 

Eagle, The 1822 Main St 1991-1992  Drag 

 

Ebenezer's Lounge (aka. Ebenezer's Folly) (<309 Delaware)  

 309 Delaware 1972-1982 Michael E. Ggan, 1976.  

   Restaurant and bar 

 

Edge, The 323 8th St W 1991-1998 Straight-welcoming  

   Nightclub 

 

Epitaph 2X 31st St E -  Punk; Goth 

 

Flo's Cabaret 1911 Main St -   

Foundry 2805 Southwest Blvd - 

 

Frisco's (<Arthur's on Main) 5031 Main St -   

 

Fu Manchu 3817 Broadway - Gay-friendly restaurant.  

 

Gaslight Coffee House / Gaslight Lounge 

 3740 Broadway 1967 (by)-   

 

Grand Emporium, Inc. (<Lux) 3832 Main St 1982-2005 Herbert and Nila Hickle,  

   1985; Robert Naber,  

   President, 1990 

 

Hamburger Mary's (first location) 101 Southwest Blvd -  Restaurant (American) 
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Hamburger Mary's (second location) 3700 Broadway -  Restaurant (American) 

 

Illusions 1822 Main St 1992-1995  Drag 

 

Industry 3700 Broadway -2016  Video bar 

 

Inferno Lounge (third location, not related to the first two)   
 3XXX Troost Ave - Joe Lusco, owner; Scoots  

   Scudiero, manager 

 

Ivanhoe Cabaret Lounge, Inc. 1014 Oak 1971-1979 Donald G. Hayes,  

   President, 1976 

 

Jamie's Lounge 528 Walnut 1985-1999 Agnes "Aggie" Wheeler  

   and Mildred Keel, 1990;  

  Restaurant and bar;  

  lesbian 

 

Jeremy's 3700 Broadway -   

 

Jewel Box Lounge, The (first location)  

 3223 Troost Ave 1947-1971 James A. Sansone, 1947. 

 

Jewel Box (second location)  

 3105 Main St 1972-1982  Straight-welcoming 

 

 

Joseph's Lounge 1022 McGee 1981-1995 Joseph Mesh, 1985, 1990 

 

Jug Lounge, The (aka. S S Jug Lounge) (second location)  

 1822 Main St 1972-1974   

 

Jug, The (first location) 3112 Main St 1964-1971   

 

Kabal 503 Walnut -   

 

Kenny's Korral 1702 39th St W 1981-1983   

 

Kon Tiki Room 3251-3253 Main St 1966-1990 Ruben J. Levin and  

   Jimmy Sholtz listed in  

   1966 with La Louisiane 

 

Le Bistro Cocktail Lounge (<Billie Jeans)  

 5012 Main St 1981-1981  Lesbian 

 

Legends Saloon (>Midnite Sun; <Tools Lounge)  

 518 31st St E 1988-1992 Gerald Sperry, 1990 

 

Liberty Memorial (as a 'cruisy' area)   1960s-early 1990s 

 

Lil' Annie's 31st Cherry 1982-1982  Cruise bar 

 

Loose Park ('cruisy' area)   -   

 

Lux Nightclub (>Grand Emporium, Inc.) 3832 Main St 2006-   

 

Mari's (>Daddy's; >Turtles; <Tommy B's) 
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 1809 Grand Blvd 1995-1998 Michael Burnes, owner. 

 

Midnite Sun (<Legends Saloon; <Tools Lounge)  

 518 31st St E 1984-1988 David Dickerson, 1985  

   [see also Arabian Nights  

   1985] 

 

Missie B's (Bootleggers upstairs, as of July 2006)  

 805 39th St W 1994-2016 Michael Burnes, owner;  

   Jan Allen, General  

   Manager, 2006 

 

New Place, The 1822 Main St 1996-1966   

 

Nichols Lunch 3906 Waddell 1921-2006   

 

NV (aka. Club NV) 220 Admiral Blvd E 2004-2006  

  

Open Range (<Connections Lounge; <Side Kicks)  

 3707 Main St 1981-1984   

 

Other Side, The 3611 Broadway 1988-2003 Vance Latimer, 1990 

 

Outa Bounds Sports Bar & Grill (>Tootsies) 3601 Broadway 1996 after-2008   

 

Outside Lounge, The 3611 Broadway 1987-1988  Coctail lounge 

 

Papa Joe's (aka. P.J.'s) 1020 McGee 1996-2003   

 

Parody Hall restaurant 811 39th St W 1982-1985 Tracy A. Leonard, Jr.,  

   1985 

 

Pearl's (>Vineyard, The) 1108 Grand Ave 1998-   

 

Pegasus (called "Peggy Sue's") (>Club Cabaret; <Cabaret Lounge)  

 5024 Main St 1985-1988   

 

Phoenix Books (first location) 6 39th St W 1987-1992 Anne Shelley, Manager,  

   1990 

 

Phoenix Books (second location) 315 Westport Rd 1992-1995   

 

Pioneer Grill   -   

 

Push, A Downtown Bar 823 Walnut 2002-2003 

 

Rail Room, The 11 Pershing Rd 1967- Ray Mitchell 

 

Rainbow's End 1702 39th St W 1981-1981   

 

Ray's Play Pen 3235 Main St -  Video; erotica 

 

Red Head Lounge, The (called Red Head Rousse, 1963-1965)  
 4046-4048 Broadway 1963-1979 Gary L. Rezabek, 

    President, 1963; Henry  

   L. Rezabek, Vice  

   President, 1963; Velma  

   K. Rezabek, Secretary- 
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   Treasurer, 1963; Aldo F.  

   Tuccillo, President,  

   1970; Carolyn Tuccillo,  

   Vice President, 1970 

Rendezvous Room (Muehlebach Hotel) 200 12th St W 1930s-1986 Gay-friendly hotel bar. 

 

Rhine Castle Lounge (<Changes) 2813 Main St 1967-1984 Jerry Jamerson, 1984 

 

Road Runner Lounge 3106 Troost Ave 1967-1971 Loren Cummings,  

   President, 1967-1971 

 

Round Up Bar 701 12th St W 1979-1985 Louie A. Fer(r)o,  

   1980, 1985 

 

Scandals 43XX Main St -  H&R Bloch HQ is on  

   this site as of 2016 

 

Sharp's 63rd Street Grill   -  Restaurant (American) 

 

Side Street Bar & Grill 413 33rd St E 1999-2016   

 

Sidekicks Saloon (June 1991-present) (>Open Range; >Connections Lounge)  

 3707 Main St 1991-2016   

 

Sidney's restaurant (>Places; >?) 3621-3623 Broadway 1960-1986 Mary Grober, Manager,  

   1985) 

 

Sky Lounge 

 

Soakie's Lounge 1308 Main St 1962-2003 Salvatore A. Rinaldo,  

   1962, 1985, 1990 

Social 1118 McGee -2016  

  

Starz on Broadway (>Under the Stars<Tootsie's Café & Lounge)  

 3601 Broadway 1987-1987   

Strand Up Theatre 3544 Troost Ave -   

 

Sundance 3700 Broadway 1979-1979   

 

Taps 1834 Main St 1985-1993  Bob "Bobby"  

   Breer, 1985 [used  

   to work at  

   Arabians Nights] 

 

Teddies 1500 Walnut -   

 

Teddies 2529 Walnut -   

 

Teddies 3528 Walnut -   

Teddy's Bar (aka. Ted's Bar & Grill) (second location) (<Twylight Zone)  

 529 Walnut 1990-2004 Jerry Welch, 1990 

 

Teddy's Bar (first location) 500 Walnut -   

 

Teddy's Bar (third location) 528 Walnut -   

 

Ted's Bar & Grill (second location) 310 Admiral Blvd E 2004-   
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Tent, The (>Bar Number One; <Arabian Nights)  

 3314 Gillham Plaza 1973-1980 Jim R. Carter, Manager,  

   1973-1975; Jim Cooper,  

   Manager, 1976 

 

Terrace Social Club 715 31st St E -   

 

Time and Place bookstore (with a well-known adult section) 

 

Tommy B's (<Daddy's; <Turtle's; <Mari's)  1809 Grand Blvd     1999-2000   

 

Tools Lounge (>Midnite Sun; >Legends Saloon) 518 31st St E 1992-1996   

 

Tootsie's (first location)   -   

 

Tootsie's Café & Lounge (second location) (>Outabounds)  

 3601 Broadway 1991-1996   

 

Tootsie's (third location) 1822 Main St 1996-2008   

 

Top of the Tent   -   

 

Trago   -   

 

Trax Lounge, Inc. 16 43rd St W 1983-1985   

 

Turtle's Bar and Grill (and Turtle's Beverage Co.) (>Daddy's; <Mari's; <Tommy B's)  

 1809 Grand Blvd 1991-1996   

 

Twylite Zone (<Teddy's Bar) 529 Walnut 1987-1989   

 

UBU 1321 Grand Ave 1998-2000   

 

Under the Stars Café (<Starz on Broadway) 3601 Broadway 1986-1986  Under 21 

 

Union Station Kansas City ('cruisy' area)   -   

 

Unknown name Bath House 9920 Truman Rd 

 Independence, MO -   

 

Valentine Video   -   

 

Varieties 3611 Broadway 1982-1983   

 

Video Westport 317 Westport Rd -   

 

Vineyard, The (<Pearl's) 1108 Grand Ave 1995-   

 

Vortex 1822 Main St 1995-1996   

 

Wetherbee's 2510 Vivion Rd NE 1989-2008 Joe Wetherbee, 1990 

 

Whistle Stop, The 1321 Grand Ave 1992-1997   

 

Wilde's 3611 Broadway 2003-   

 

Windjammer Lounge (Kansas City International Airport)  

 775 Brasilia Ave 1975-1994 Marty Hehman, Food  
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   and Beveridge Director,  

   1975-1976; John  

   Carlson, Food and  

   Beveridge Director,  

   1980; Murrey Laave,  

   Supervisor, 1985 

 

Windjammer, The 1822 Main St 1975-1995 Marty Hehman, Food  

   and Beveridge Director,  

   1975-1976 

 

XO Club (aka. Club XO) 3954 Central 1999-2004   

 

YMCA ('cruisy' area)  10th St  -   
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Kansas City, Kansas 
 

 

  Early Date  Owner(s); Manager(s); 

Name (>had been; <became)  Address Late Date Factoid(s) 

 
Bird's of a Feather (>Pete's) 47th and Rainbow -   

 

Dauber's Options 1320 Washington -   

 

Fox Bar, The    7520 Shawnee Mission Pkwy 1983-2013 Butch Gregory, owner, 1983-2000; 

         Tim Abbott and partner, Bernardo,  

         owners, 2000-2006 

 

Kelly's Pub 3155 10th St -   

 

Mel Bee's restaurant 6120 Johnson Dr -   

 

Options (aka. Dauber's Options) 1320 Washington -   

 

Pete's Pub (<Bird's of a Feather in 1980s) 47th Rainbow -   

 

Sebastian's 309 7th St N 1979-1979   

 

Sera-B's 425 Minnnesota Ave 1991-1991   

 

Utter House 751 Minnnesota Ave -   

 

View On the Hill 204 Orchard St 1979-2014  Danny Wheat, owner 

 

Winners 728 Central 1995-1995   
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Comprehensive Bar Census by Address 
 
 

# Location Name (<became; >had been) 

 

3155 10th St Kelly's Pub 

  10th St  YMCA ('cruisy' area) 

701 12th St W Round Up Bar 

  12th Street Dante's Inferno (second location) 

6 31st St E Chuck Wagon Coffee House 

20 31st St E Dixie Bell(e) Salo(o)n (first location) [and Hideout Leather Shop] 

518 31st St E Legends Saloon (>Midnite Sun; <Tools Lounge) 

518 31st St E Midnite Sun (<Legends Saloon; <Tools Lounge) 

518 31st St E Tools Lounge (>Midnite Sun; >Legends Saloon) 

715 31st St E Terrace Social Club 

2X 31st St E Epitaph 

413 33rd St E Side Street Bar & Grill 

2505 39th St E Billie's Lounge 

6 39th St W Phoenix Books (first location) 

805 39th St W Missie B's (Bootleggers upstairs, as of July 2006) 

811 39th St W Parody Hall restaurant 

1702 39th St W Kenny's Korral 

1702 39th St W Rainbow's End 

16 43rd St W Trax Lounge, Inc. 

1308 63rd St E Cowboy Lounge 

309 7th St N Sebastian's 

323 8th St W Edge, The 

220 Admiral Blvd E NV (aka. Club NV) 

310 Admiral Blvd E Ted's Bar & Grill (second location) 

12XX Baltimore Rendezvous Room (Muehlebach Hotel) 

39th Baltimore Club Baths (bath house) (first location) 

775 Brasilia Ave Windjammer Lounge (Kansas City International Airport) 

3535 Broadway Café Trio / Starlett Lounge 

3601 Broadway Angie's  

3601 Broadway Outa Bounds Sports Bar & Grill (>Tootsies) 

3601 Broadway Starz on Broadway (>Under the Stars<Tootsie's Café & Lounge) 

3601 Broadway Tootsie's Café & Lounge (second location) (>Outabounds) 

3601 Broadway Under the Stars Café (<Starz on Broadway) 

3611 Broadway 501's 

3611 Broadway Casablanca 

3611 Broadway Danny's on Broadway 

3611 Broadway Other Side, The 

3611 Broadway Outside Lounge, The 

3611 Broadway Varieties 

3611 Broadway Wilde's 

3700 Broadway Donald's 

3700 Broadway Hamburger Mary's (second location) 

3700 Broadway Industry Video Bar 

3700 Broadway Jeremy's 

3700 Broadway Sundance 

3712 Broadway Bagdad 

3740 Broadway Gaslight Coffee House / Gaslight Lounge 

3817 Broadway Fu Manchu restaurant 

4059 Broadway Corner Restaurant 

3621-3623 Broadway Sidney's restaurant (>Places; >?) 

4046-4048 Broadway Red Head Lounge, The (called Red Head Rousse, 1963-1965) 
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728 Central Winners 

3954 Central XO Club (aka. Club XO) 

31st Cherry Lil' Annie's 

309 Delaware 309 Delaware 

309 Delaware Ebenezer's Lounge (aka. Ebenezer's Folly) (<309 Delaware) 

412 Delaware Cup and Saucer on Delaware Street, Inc. 

3314 Gillham Plaza Arabian Nights  (aka. Melham's Arabian Nights in 1965)  

   (<Bar Number One; >The Tent) 

3314 Gillham Plaza Bar Number One (>Arabian Nights; <The Tent) 

3314 Gillham Plaza Tent, The (>Bar Number One; <Arabian Nights) 

1108 Grand Ave Pearl's (>Vineyard, The) 

1108 Grand Ave Vineyard, The (<Pearl's) 

1321 Grand Ave Belle Starr's Time Out (>UBU) 

1321 Grand Ave UBU 

1321 Grand Ave Whistle Stop, The 

1007 Grand Blvd Balanca's / Balanca Lounge 

1809 Grand Blvd Balanca's (Pyro Room) (>Daddy's; >Turtles; >Mari's) 

1809 Grand Blvd Daddy's (<Turtle's; <Mari's; <Tommy B's) 

1809 Grand Blvd Mari's (>Daddy's; >Turtles; <Tommy B's) 

1809 Grand Blvd Tommy B's (<Daddy's; <Turtle's; <Mari's)  

1809 Grand Blvd Turtle's Bar and Grill (and Turtle's Beverage Co.)  

   (>Daddy's; <Mari's; <Tommy B's) 

1104 Independence Ave Dante's Inferno (first location) 

6120 Johnson Dr Mel Bee's restaurant 

1308 Main St Soakie's Lounge 

1610 Main St Daddy's Clubhouse Bar and Grill 

1822 Main St Billie's 

1822 Main St Eagle, The 

1822 Main St Illusions 

1822 Main St Jug Lounge, The (aka. S S Jug Lounge) (second location) 

1822 Main St New Place, The 

1822 Main St Tootsie's (third location) 

1822 Main St Vortex 

1822 Main St Windjammer, The 

1834 Main St Taps 

1911 Main St Bar Natasha 

1911 Main St Flo's Cabaret 

1915 Main St DB [Dixie Belle] Warehouse (third location) 

2813 Main St Changes (>Rhine Castle Lounge) 

2813 Main St Rhine Castle Lounge (<Changes) 

3105 Main St Jewel Box (second location) (1972-March 6, 1982) 

3109 Main St Bunkhouse Body Club (aka. Bunkhouse Baths) (bath house) 

3112 Main St Jug, The (first location) 

3235 Main St Ray's Play Pen 

3323  Main St Sky Lounge 

3707 Main St Connections Lounge (second location)  (>Open Range; <Side Kicks) 

3707 Main St Open Range (<Connections Lounge; <Side Kicks) 

3707 Main St Sidekicks Saloon (>Open Range; >Connections Lounge) 

3715 Main St Buddies 

3832 Main St Grand Emporium, Inc. (<Lux) 

3832 Main St Lux Nightclub (>Grand Emporium, Inc.) 

4334 Main St Dover Fox, The 

5012 Main St Billie Jeans (>Le Bistro) 

5012 Main St Le Bistro Cocktail Lounge (<Billie Jeans) 

5024 Main St Cabaret Lounge (aka. Club Cabaret, 1981-1984) (<Pegasus) 

5024 Main St Cabaret Lounge (aka. Club Cabaret, 1999)  

   (also Trading Post and Late Night Café in 1990 and 1991  

   respectively) (>Pegasus) 
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5024 Main St Pegasus (called "Peggy Sue's") (>Club Cabaret; <Cabaret Lounge) 

5031 Main St Arthur's on Main 

5031 Main St Frisco's (<Arthur's on Main) 

1922-1924 Main St Dixie Bell(e) Salo(o)n (second location) 

19XX Main St Beefcakes 

3251-3253 Main St Kon Tiki Room 

43XX Main St Scandals 

1012 McGee Club KC (bath house) (second location) 

1020 McGee Club 1020 

1020 McGee Papa Joe's (aka. P.J.'s) 

1022 McGee Joseph's Lounge 

1118 McGee Social 

425 Minnnesota Ave Sera-B's 

751 Minnnesota Ave Utter House 

1014 Oak Ivanhoe Cabaret Lounge, Inc. 

204 Orchard St View On the Hill 

11 Pershing Rd Rail Room, The 

47th Rainbow Bird's of a Feather (>Pete's) 

47th Rainbow Pete's Pub (<Bird's of a Feather in 1980s) 

7520 Shawnee Mission Pkwy Fox Bar, The 

101 Southwest Blvd Hamburger Mary's (first location) 

423 Southwest Blvd Back Door (Bar), The (aka. Belle Starr Bistro; Cabaret at Opal's) 

1633 Southwest Blvd Big Mama's 

2805 Southwest Blvd Foundry 

XXXX  Troost Ave Inferno Lounge (third location, not related to the first two) 

3106 Troost Ave Road Runner Lounge 

3223 Troost Ave Jewel Box Lounge, The (first location) 

3325 Troost Ave Colony Bar/Club, The 

3544 Troost Ave Strand Up Theatre 

5526 Troost Ave Desert Hearts 

8401 Truman Rd Attic Lounge Juice Bar 

9920 Truman Rd Unknown name Bath House 

2510 Vivion Rd NE Wetherbee's 

3906 Waddell Nichols Lunch 

500 Walnut Teddy's Bar (first location) 

503 Walnut Kabal 

528 Walnut Jamie's Lounge 

528 Walnut Teddy's Bar (third location) 

529 Walnut Teddy's Bar (aka. Ted's Bar & Grill) (second location)  

   (<Twylight Zone) 

529 Walnut Twylite Zone (<Teddy's Bar) 

823 Walnut Push, A Downtown Bar 

1500 Walnut Teddies 

2529 Walnut Teddies 

3528 Walnut Teddies 

1320 Washington Dauber's Options 

1320 Washington Options (aka. Dauber's Options) 

303 Westport Rd Bistro 303 

315 Westport Rd Phoenix Books (second location) 

317 Westport Rd Video Westport 

1823 Wyandotte 1823 Club (a men's gym) 


